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JOHN CALVIN PRESBYTERY 

196th STATED MEETING 
 

JOHN CALVIN PRESBYTERY’S VISION STATEMENT 

      Joyful, holy community of Christian believers, diverse yet united.   

      Committed to serving Christ in the church and in the world.   

      Prepared by God through the Holy Spirit for mission and ministry. 
 

The 196th Stated Meeting of John Calvin Presbytery was called to order at 9:30 a.m. by Moderator Chris Miller.  Chris 

welcomed everyone and introduced Lou Ellen Hartley, pastor of First Presbyterian Church, Rolla, Missouri.  Lou 

Ellen shared about the ministry of the church and offered prayer for the morning portion of the meeting. 
 

Pastors and elders new to the presbytery were introduced. 
 

The Reverend Dennis Winzenried, pastor of Community Presbyterian Church of Forsyth, Missouri and Elder Cletus 

Johnson of Trinity Presbyterian Church, Springfield, Missouri served as pages and tellers.  The Reverend John 

Nipper, Honorably Retired minister, currently serving First Presbyterian Church of Joplin, Missouri served as the 

Resolution of Thanks Committee.   
 

REPORT OF THE ACTING STATED CLERK                                                                  ELDER BETH KICK 

Beth Kick, Acting Stated Clerk, declared that a quorum was present.  (“A quorum necessary to transact business at 

each stated meeting of the presbytery shall consist of not less than six (6) ministers and as many ruling elders as may 

be present, providing that at least four (4) particular churches are represented by ruling elders.”) 

 

ATTENDANCE: The attendance for the 196th Stated Meeting of John Calvin Presbytery was 61 and as follows: 

 Fourteen (14) Teaching Elders serving a church 

 One (1) Commissioned Ruling Elder serving a church. 

 Fifteen (15) Ruling Elders 

 Three (3) Moderators of Presbytery, General Council and Committees. 

 Ten (10) Visitors 

 Eighteen (18) Volunteers from First Presbyterian Church, Rolla, Missouri   

 Fifteen (15) Churches were represented. 
  

COMMUNITY 

 

CHURCH 

 

TEACHING ELDER or 

CRE 

Present 

Excused 

Absent 

 

RULING ELDER 

COMMISSIONER 

Ash Grove, MO U. Methodist / Presbyterian Crews, Joe Absent Absent 

Aurora, MO First Presbyterian Susan Rosenbaum Present Absent 

Baxter Springs, KS First Presbyterian Gantt, Larry Absent Absent 

Carlyle, KS Carlyle Presbyterian Traw, Steve Absent Absent 

Carthage, MO First Presbyterian Esselman, Greg Present Absent 

Chanute, KS First Presbyterian Vacant Vacant Dawson, Mary 

Crane, MO Crane Presbyterian Vacant Vacant Holt, Linda 

Crocker, MO Crocker Presbyterian Agnew, Bill Excused Absent 

Erie, KS Federated Presbyterian Demas, Mark Absent Absent 

Everton, MO Hampton Presbyterian Vacant Vacant Absent 

Forsyth, MO Community Presbyterian Winzenried, Dennis Present Click, Reed 

Fort Scott, KS First Presbyterian Witt, Jared Excused Absent 

Galena, MO St. Andrew @ Hideaway Shurtz, Charley Excused Excused 

Girard, KS First Presbyterian Vacant Vacant Absent 

Golden City, MO First Presbyterian Iannucilli, Christine Excused Absent 

Greenfield, MO Ebenezer Presbyterian Bartels, Robert Absent Absent 

Hollister, MO Hollister Presbyterian Vacant Vacant Absent 
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Iola, KS First Presbyterian Davis, Daniel Excused Banz, Gayla 

Joplin, MO Bethany Presbyterian Oster, Tim Excused Absent 

Joplin, MO First Presbyterian Nipper, John Present Spieth, Toni 

Joplin, MO First Presbyterian  -------------------- ---------   

Kimberling City St. Andrew Presbyterian Anders, Dixie Voss Excused Daleske, Reina 

Lockwood, MO First Presbyterian Iannucilli, Christine Excused Absent 

Mt. Vernon, MO First Presbyterian Mercer-Kidd, Julie Present Absent 

Mt. Vernon, MO Ozark Prairie Presbyterian Schwandt, Becky Present Absent 

Mt. View, MO First Presbyterian Cooke, Diane Present Absent 

Mulberry, KS United Presbyterian Cuthbertson, Bob Absent Absent 

Neosho, MO First Presbyterian Vacant Vacant  Shultz, Ann 

Nevada, MO First Presbyterian Vacant Vacant Sewell, Kay 

Ozark, MO Ozark Presbyterian Vacant Vacant Woolery, Barbara 

Parsons, KS First Presbyterian Dawson, Jennifer Present Absent 

Pittsburg, KS Presbyterian Church Noonoo, K. O. Present Absent 

Pittsburg, KS Presbyterian Church ------------------------- ---------- Absent 

Rolla, MO First Presbyterian Hartley, Lou Ellen Present Bennett, Leland 

Sarcoxie, MO First Presbyterian Vacant Vacant Absent 

Scammon, KS First Presbyterian Vacant Vacant Absent 

Shell Knob, MO Trinity Presbyterian Wobbema, Peggy Excused Absent 

Springfield, MO Gibson Chapel Presbyterian Cormack, Jack Excused Absent 

Springfield, MO Hillcrest Presbyterian Cormack, Jack Excused   

Springfield, MO Southminster Presbyterian Groote, Marvin Present Miller, Kathy 

Springfield, MO Trinity PCUSA Miller, Chris Present Johnson, Cletus 

Springfield, MO Trinity PCUSA ---------------------------- --------- Absent  

Springfield, MO UMHE Vacant Vacant ----------------------- 

Springfield, MO Westminster Presbyterian Pulleyking, Micki Absent Absent 

Springfield, MO Woodland Presbyterian Roberts, Matthew Present Moore, Jana 

Stockton, MO Stockton Presbyterian Hill, Dale Present Criswell, Sara 

Webb City, MO First Presbyterian Spencer, Charles Excused Absent 

West Plains, MO First Presbyterian Dahlgren, Robert Present Absent 

Willard, MO Mt. Zion Presbyterian Becker, John Excused Absent 

Willow Springs, MO W. Springs Presbyterian. Cooke, Diane Present Easley, Bill 

 

PRESBYTERY MODERATORS 

Presbytery moderator Miller, Chris Present 
Presbytery moderator-elect Spieth, Toni Present 

General Council moderator Dawson, Jennifer Present 
Administrative Ministries moderator Mercer, Julie Present 

Committee on Ministry Zanders, Janice Present 
Committee on Preparation for Ministry Cooke, Diane Present 
Committee on Representation  Whittington, Lorraine Excused 

Mission and Nurture Committee Hartley, Lou Ellen Present 

Presbyterian Women Moderator Russell, Joan Present 

Treasurer Holt, Jim Present 
 

VISITORS 

Cherry, Clancy Dahlgren, Celeste Gavalde, Salvador Good, Diane 

Medina, Lydia Spieth, Grant Valentin-Sinco, Javier PNC Neosho (3) 
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VOLUNTEERS 

Aswegan, Carrie Bennett, Carol Cottingham, Pam Cunningham, Mary 

Day, Jean Finley, Dixie Kimball, Jesse Kimball, Jonthan 

Kuwantes, Ken Kuwantes, Mary Murray, Julie Murray, Susan 

Pursley, Maudanne Sandquist, Jeff Sandquist, Nora Schmidt, Marilyn 

Skelton, Leslie Skelton, Steve   
 

 

FOR ACTION - the Acting Stated Clerk moves the following actions: 

 

1.  To dispense with the reading of the minutes of the August 5, 2019 stated meeting of Presbytery and that 

  those minutes be approved.    

  Motion seconded and approved 
 

 

 

2. That the docket be approved, with the change that we reconvene from lunch for the hymn sing at 12:45 

 instead of 1p.m.   Seconded.  Call for discussion. Motion was approved.  
 
 

 

DOCKET   

196th Stated Meeting of John Calvin Presbytery 

First Presbyterian Church  

Rolla, Missouri 

November 2, 2019 
 

9:00 a.m. Registration, Fellowship and Coffee ~ ~ New Elder Orientation  

9:30 a.m. Call to Order – The Reverend Chris Miller, Moderator of Presbytery  

 Opening Prayer and Greeting from the Host – The Reverend Lou Ellen Hartley  

 Ministry and Mission of First Presbyterian Church of Rolla, Missouri  

 Introduction of Elders and Ministers New to the Presbytery  

 Announcements – Appointment of Meeting Pages and Resolutions Committee  

9:40 a.m. Report of the Stated Clerk A 

      Approval of the minutes of August 5, 2019 Stated Meeting  

      Communications – Seating of Corresponding Members  

      Adoption of the Consent Agenda B 
   

10:00 a.m. Service of Morning Worship with the Sacrament of Holy Communion  

      The Reverend Julie Mercer and the Reverend Becky Schwandt preaching  
   

11:00 a.m. Educational Time – Presbyterian Disaster Assistance  
   

12:00 p.m. Prayer and LUNCH  
   

12:45 p.m. Prayer and Resolution of Thanks and Hymn Sing  

1:05 p.m. Report of the Pastoral Presbyter – Elder Malinda Spencer C 

1:15 p.m. Report of the Committee on Representation D 

1:20 p.m. Report of Committee on Ministry – Elder Janice Zanders E 

1:50 p.m. Report of General Council – The Reverend Jennifer Dawson F 

2:00 p.m. Report of Administrative Ministries Committee – The Reverend Julie Mercer G 

2:15 p.m. Report of the Treasurer – Jim Holt  

2:20 p.m. Report of Presbyterian Women – Moderator, Elder Joan Russell H 

2:25 p.m. Report of Mission and Nurture Committee – Co Moderators I 

      The Reverend Lou Ellen Hartley and Elder William Agnew  

2:30 p.m. We Go Out as a Worshipping Community  
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 3. That the following be seated as corresponding members. 

  The Reverend Landon Whitsitt from Heartland Presbytery and Synod Executive 

  The Reverend Dr. Robert (Bob) Bardeen from Heartland Presbytery 

  The Reverend William Lee from Riverside Presbytery 

Seconded.  Motion approved. 

 

4. That with the recommendation of General Council, the dates and hosts of the 2020 stated meetings of  

 presbytery be approved.  No second needed.  Motion carries. 

Saturday, February 29, Westminster Presbyterian, Springfield, Missouri 

 Thursday, May 21, First Presbyterian, Aurora, Missouri 

 Monday, August 3, St. Andrew Presbyterian at Kimberling City, Missouri 

 Saturday, October 24, Crocker Presbyterian, Crocker, Missouri 

 

5. That the Consent Agenda, with the correction that the supply contract is between the Reverend Jane 

 Huffstetler and Crane Presbyterian Church be approved.  Seconded and approved. 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

From the COM Report – Packet 1, E 

 

*1.  That the supply contract between the Reverend Jane Huffstetler and Crane Presbyterian Church, Crane, 

 Missouri be approved for the period November 10, 2019 – January 31, 2020 with compensation of  

 $250/week plus mileage at the IRS rate.  

 

********** Concludes the Consent Agenda ********** 

 

FOR INFORMATION: 

1.  Each year the Stated Clerk is to report a list of those members who have served in the past on the Permanent 

Judicial Commission and when their term expired, in case they would be needed again.   

 That list is as follows: 

Class of 2013:              The Reverend Greg Esselman 

                                       Elder Tom Foval, First Presbyterian, Mt. View, Missouri 

  

Class of 2015               The Reverend Diane Cooke 

 

Class of 2019  Elder Jane Foval, First Presbyterian, Mt. View, Missouri 

 

2.  Boundaries Training is required annually for all persons serving congregations within the bounds of John 

 Calvin Presbytery. The training involves reading the boundaries manual and participating in a two-hour 

 group meeting to discuss case studies around boundary issues including finances, social media, 

 confidentiality, youth and child safety, and several other concerns. 
 

 The following persons were noncompliant with this requirement in 2019: 

  Bob Bartels 

  John Becker 

  Bob Cuthbertson 

  Larry Gantt 

  Tim Oster 

  Charley Shurtz 

  Steve Traw 

 

********** Concludes the Report of the Stated Clerk ********** 
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SERVICE OF MORNING WORSHIP WITH SACRAMENT OF HOLY COMMUNION 

The Reverend Julie Mercer and the Reverend Becky Schwandt shared in the service by leading liturgy and reading  

letters from the Reverend Scott Couper, South Africa, the Reverend John Campbell-Nelson, East Timor, Tim Rose,  

France, Andrew and Ellen Collins, Nepal and from the Christian Council of Asia, all missionaries from the field. 

The Reverend Lou Ellen Hartley and the Reverend Julie Mercer presided at the Lord’s Table and Holy Communion 

was served by intinction. The offering collected totaled $ 450.00, half of which will go to the Creative Ministry 

 Grant Fund of John Calvin Presbytery and half will be used by First Presbyterian Church of Rolla, Missouri to 

 support GRACE, (Greater Rolla Area Charities Enterprise) and their current project of Thanksgiving baskets. 

 

 

EDUCATIONAL TIME 

Lou Ellen Hartley explained that educational time would be in two parts.  In the first part, the presbyters heard from 

Javier Valentin-Sinco and Lydia Rodriquez Medina about their experience with Presbyterian Disaster Assistance as 

they were living in Puerto Rico during Hurricane Maria.   

 

Lou Ellen led a moment of silence. She offered a blessing for the victims of disaster and the Disaster Buckets given 

by the congregations of JCP. 

 

Small groups were offered 3 breakout sessions: Guided Prayer, the Ministries of the Rolla Congregation, and the 

Community Garden project that started with the help of a Creative Ministry Grant from JCP.  

 

 

 

 

Elder Clancy Cherry offered the blessing for lunch. 
 

 

 

 

 

The afternoon session was called to order at 12:45 p.m. with a hymn sing and prayer by the Reverend Matthew 

Roberts. 

 

 

RESOLUTION OF THANKS                            REVEREND JOHN NIPPER 

Whereas, we were warmly welcomed by Nora Sandquist, and 

Whereas, pastor Lou eloquently lamented the arrangement for certain facilities, and 

Whereas, the choir and music under the leadership of Jeff Sandquist enriched our worship, and 

Whereas, we have found the person lost in the preschool wing, and 

Whereas, we prayed to believe another world is possible, and 

Whereas, quantum physics suggests another world is probable, and  

Whereas, the hands of those who wrought lunch were deemed clean as well as useful, 

Be It Resolved that prayers of gratitude and blessing be offered for the well being of the congregation of First 

 Presbyterian Rolla. 
 

 

 

 

********** Concludes the Resolution of Thanks ********** 

 

 

REPORT OF THE PASTORAL PRESBYTER    ELDER MALINDA SPENCER 
 

I’m just back from Fall Polity, an annual event held for Mid-Council (presbytery and synod) leaders. Several 

Presbyterian agencies cooperate to hold this event, and in the year preceding a General Assembly, it occurs in the 

location of GA. This year, that’s Baltimore, MD.  
 

There are plenaries (large group gatherings) and workshops. I chose workshops on partnering with seminaries to 

attract candidates, creative ways to structure calls, and forming international partnerships. Here are a few thoughts 

from workshops I attended: 
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• Consider having a summer intern.  

• Representatives can travel to seminaries to meet students and tell them about John Calvin Presbytery. 

If you are traveling in a city with a PC(USA) seminary (Austin, Atlanta, Dubuque, Louisville, 

Pittsburgh, Princeton, San Francisco) perhaps you could visit a campus and treat a small group of 

students to lunch. I think you would enjoy it. And it could turn into a networking opportunity for our 

presbytery. There’s also the concept of staff from the similar presbyteries of our synod (Missouri 

Union, Northern Kansas, Southern Kansas) traveling together to meet a group of candidates.  

• It can be a stretch to afford a pastor. By adding non-cash elements, congregations can add value to 

their terms of call. The workshop specifically named a half of beef. While this is not the only way to 

add value, this might work well for the congregations of JCP. Other ideas are flexible schedule, extra 

vacation time, car maintenance, offering access to a member’s timeshare, and other assets from your 

membership. Could you pay for Amazon Prime, SiriusXM Radio, or an internet connection for your 

pastor? Consider the gifts and talents in your congregation. What might your church offer? 

• In establishing international partnerships, the Presbyterian Mission Agency recommends that 

presbyteries consult with the World Mission office for guidance. This will aid in finding ministries 

which will practice good stewardship with all gifts.  
 

The Board of Pensions is offering Healthy Pastors, Healthy Congregations, a financial literacy program for called 

and installed pastors and their session. Churches that complete the program secure $10,000 for their pastor for debt 

repayment or retirement savings.  
 

There are two other denominational programs for educational debt repayment, offering up to $25,000 per person. 

One of these is available to CREs.  
 

The Board is also rolling out grants for organizing pastors and evangelists in presbyteries planting churches. 
 

We can invite a GA moderator for a visit.  
 

These ideas are a portion of the content from Fall Polity. Participating in the larger church brings opportunities and 

support not available at the local level.  

 

********** Concludes the report of the Pastoral Presbyter ********** 

 

 

 

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON REPRESENTATION      THE REVEREND DENNIS WINZENRIED 
F   -   Female  M    -   Male    

TE -  Teaching Elder CRE -   Commissioned Ruling Elder  RE -  Ruling Elder   Y  -   Youth   

W -   White  A     -   Asian    AA -  African-American 

 

Dennis moved that the following be elected:   

Commissioners to General Assembly, June 2020 
 The Reverend Jennifer Dawson, WFTE, First Presbyterian, Parsons, Kansas 
 Elder Reed Click, WMRE, Community Presbyterian, Forsyth, Missouri 
 Sophia Gentle, YAAD, WFDeacon, Trinity Presbyterian, Springfield, Missouri 
 
Alternate Commissioners  
 Elder Dale Hill, WMRE, Stockton Presbyterian, Stockton, Missouri 
 The Reverend Becky Schwandt, WFTE, Ozark Prairie Presbyterian, Mt. Vernon, Missouri, and Ozark  
  Presbyterian, Ozark, Missouri 
Nominations from the floor were requested. Lou Ellen Hartley nominated Jessica Kimball for the YAAD 

alternate. 

The nomination was seconded.   Nomination was approved. 
 

The entire slate of nominees along with Jessica Kimball, Rolla First, YAAD alternate was approved. 
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FOR INFORMATION:  
The Committee on Representation has worked to be equal in representation to the demographics of John Calvin 

Presbytery.  
 

 

********** Concludes the report of the Committee on Representation ********** 

 

 

 

COMMITTEE ON MINISTRY           ELDER JANICE ZANDERS 

Janice moved that the presbytery examine the Reverend Becky Schwandt for fitness of call to serve Ozark 

Presbyterian Church in an installed position at 50% time, beginning October 8, 2019 with the following terms of call: 

Salary 20,500.00 

Board of Pensions 13,817.12 

Continued Education 1,500.00 

Mileage at IRS rate  

Total 35,817.12 

2 weeks of study leave  

4 weeks of vacation  

 

Barbara Woolery was invited to come forward and tell of the process to call Becky.  Janice asked the first question 

and, after Becky answered, the floor was opened for questions.   The motion to arrest the examination was made, 

seconded and approved.  Becky was escorted from the room and questions and discussion ensued.  The motion 

was made, seconded and approved to sustain the examination and approve Becky Schwandt’s call to serve 

Ozark Presbyterian Church in an installed position at 50% time, beginning October 8, 2019.  The motion was 

made to approve the terms of call as written.  Seconded and approved. 

 

Becky returned to the room amid welcoming applause from the presbyters. The Reverend Julie Mercer invited 

those from Ozark Presbyterian to come forward, then offered prayer for Becky and the Ozark congregation. 

 

 

Janice moved that the Presbytery examine the Reverend Dr. Robert Bardeen for membership in John Calvin 

Presbytery as an honorably retired member and approve the following terms of call for service as interim pastor to 

First Presbyterian Church, Nevada, Missouri, beginning November 1, 2019.  

Salary 41,000 

Social Security (7.65%) 3,641 

Medical Supplement allowance 6,600 

Annuity (401K) 2,400 

TOTAL EFFECTIVE SALARY 53,641 
  

Vouchered  

Mileage (non-commute to Nevada, church related at IRS rate) 3,000 

Misc. expenses (extra hotels or emergencies) 1,000 

Study leave 1,500 

TOTAL VOUCHERED 5,500 
  

TOTAL PACKAGE 59,141 

2 weeks of study leave  

4 weeks of vacation  
Kay Sewell, Ruling Elder from First, Nevada came forward to offer gratitude from the Nevada congregation for 

Reverend Bardeen.  Janice asked Bob the first question and, after he answered, the floor was opened for questions. 
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The motion to arrest the examination was made, seconded and approved.  Bob was escorted from the room and 

discussion and questions continued.  The motion was made, seconded and approved to sustain the examination 

and to approve the Reverend Dr. Bob Bardeen’s membership in John Calvin Presbytery and approve service 

as interim pastor at First Presbyterian Church, Nevada, Missouri. 

 

The motion was made to accept the terms of call for Reverend Dr. Bob Bardeen at First Nevada as written.  

Seconded.  Motion carried. 

 

Bob returned to the room to welcoming applause from the presbyters.  Janice prayed for Reverend Dr. Bob 

Bardeen, the Nevada congregation, and their ministry together going forward. 

 

Supplemental Documents 
 

Robert Bardeen – Biography 

I was born into poverty.  My father came out of World War 2 with only a high school education.  He sold used cars.  

Our Los Angeles home of two bedrooms had to be enough for a family of five.  At three years old, I had polio and 

spent six months in a hospital without family contact.  My parents had to enter me into school when I was just 4 1/2 

because my mother needed to work.  I was behind in social skills, emotional maturity, and educational capability.  

Every day, the speech teacher pulled me out for extra work.  In sixth grade, we changed school districts, and my new 

teacher asked me about my nationality because my speech pattern was so poor.  I barely graduated from high school 

and my college entrance was solely based on an open acceptance system in California.  I struggled in college and 

seminary.  As a young man, I read slowly, wrote poorly, spoke with bad grammar, and lacked confidence. 
 

It is by the grace of God.  We started to attend a Presbyterian church after my father survived a terrible oil tank 

accident, and he wanted to meet the God who became present in the hospital.  Three years later when I was twelve, 

we moved to Orange County, and my parents helped start a new Presbyterian church.  For ten years, I grew as a 

young Christian, enjoying fellowship, teaching Sunday school, leading the youth group, helping with recovery from 

the 1965 Watts Rebellion, and receiving love from followers of Christ.  In 1966, I felt the call to enter the ministry, 

and despite my disabilities and learning problems, I entered Princeton Seminary.  
 

I fell in love and received love.  My wife, Joyce, and I met at Princeton, and got married during seminary.  We have 

three children and fourteen grandchildren.  Love is great to receive and give away.  In 1986, a church member came 

into my office to show me her notebook about me and share about her two years of research.  “You are dyslexic, and 

I don’t think you know it,” she told me.  After reviewing her notes and praying for me, she advised me to see a speech 

therapist for more information and guidance.  I did so and continued for three years.  In 1990, I began work on a 

D.Min at Louisville Seminary and a MA at Pittsburg State University, while also serving as a full-time pastor.  I did 

so to prove to myself that I was not stupid (a constant self-image since I was three). 
 

I want to serve Christ, love others, and get organized to do both.  My mother used to tell me that I was a late 

bloomer.  She was correct.  My problems with dyslexia complicated life so much, and prevented normal education 

and maturity.  But over the years of living and being loved, my goals in ministry have come into focus: serving 

Christ, loving others, and getting organized to do both.  I have to work hard to accomplish these goals because I 

don’t have any natural abilities of reading, writing, and speaking. All of this has taught me to trust God, and I seek 

to do so each day.  
 

I retired in 2012 after serving churches in six states, and since then, I have served four churches as their interim 

pastor.  I look forward to more opportunities to serve Christ through transitional ministry.  

 

 

 

Robert Bardeen -- Statement of Faith 
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I believe in the living God - God the Creator, God the Son, and God the Holy Spirit - eternal and everlasting.  Creator 

of the heavens and the earth, Maker of visible and invisible, Sustainer of all that is, and Ruler of all that will be, God 

is worthy of our worship and praise.  We honor God alone.  
 

I believe Jesus, the only Son of God, is the Lord of all.  Made incarnate by the power of the Holy Spirit through the 

Virgin Mary, Jesus is both fully God and fully human.  He offered his life, by God’s will, to be the perfect sacrifice 

on behalf of all humans, throughout all time.  His life, death, resurrection, and ascension gives hope to all humanity. 

Christ now sits as our High Priest, advocating to the Father on our behalf.  We anticipate the day he will return again. 
 

I believe in the Holy Spirit who invites, guides, comforts, convicts, and transforms those who yield, by the grace of 

God.  The Holy Spirit empowers all who believe, and desires for us to use the gifts provided. 

 

I believe all are sinners.  All fall short of what God requires.  It is only through a relationship with Jesus Christ that 

we have salvation and redemption.  God, who is good, sees the good in us - calling us the salt of the earth and the 

light of the world, and desires good to reign instead of sin. 
 

I believe in the gathering of all who receive Christ as Lord, and are united together as Christ’s Body, the church - of 

which Jesus is the head.  We come together to worship as an expression of our love for the Savior.  We fellowship 

together, we pray with obedience, study scripture, and serve with heart and soul.  The church is entrusted with the 

task of being the hands of Christ - reaching out to the lost, the lonely, and the forsaken.  Through compassion and 

sacrifice, we worship the Lord with true fellowship and devotion.  We celebrate life through the remembrance of the 

two sacraments given to the church, the Lord’s Supper and Baptism, signs of God’s covenant relationship and 

redeeming love.  God claims us in the waters of Baptism and feeds us with the bread of life and the cup of salvation.  

We are united with Christ’s dying and rising, and by grace, we know God’s promises.  
 

I believe the scriptures of the Old and New Testaments were given to us by God.  They are divinely inspired as 

trustworthy in all matters of faith and practice.  The confessions and creeds of the church give witness to scripture 

expressed in historical situations - and serve to guide us even today. 
 

I believe the community of believers has mission to do in the world and can only do so with the transforming power 

of the God’s grace.  Grace is truly amazing: through grace we are justified, we are saved, and we are held together. 

And through grace we can love and work for justice because we have been loved first by God through Christ on the 

cross.  

 

 

 

Janice moved that the presbytery examine the Reverend William Lee for membership in John Calvin Presbytery and 

approve the following terms of call for service as the installed pastor at First Presbyterian Church, Neosho, Missouri, 

beginning December 1, 2019:   

Salary 44,000 

Board of Pensions 16,280 
  

Vouchered:  

Continued Education 3,000 

Mileage @ IRS rate Estimated 1,500 

Professional Expenses 1,000 

Medical / Dental 1,632 

Cell Phone 800 

TOTAL COST TO CHURCH BUDGET 68,212 

2 weeks of Continuing Educational Leave  

4 weeks of Vacation Leave  

 

PNC chair, Ann Shultz, came forward to speak briefly about the process of calling a pastor and stated that the 

Presbytery’s Equal Employment Opportunity guidelines were followed in this process. 
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Janice asked Will the first question.  After his answer, the floor was opened for questions.  The motion was made 

to arrest the examination.  Seconded.  Motion was approved.  Will was escorted from the room and discussion 

ensued.  The motion was made, seconded and approved to sustain the examination and to approve his 

membership in John Calvin Presbytery and his call as installed pastor of First Presbyterian Church, Neosho, 

Missouri.   

 

The motion was made, seconded and approved to approve the terms of call as written.  

 

Will returned amid welcoming applause from the presbyters.  Janice prayed for the congregation of First Neosho and 

Reverend Lee and their ministry together going forward. 

 

 Supplemental Documents 
 

William Lee -- Biography 
 

In October of 2018, 1LT William Lee was honorably discharged from the military for 

the second time. The military service spanning 8 year, which include 3 years of active 

duty as enlisted and 5 years as Commissioned Officer in the Army Reserve unit.  
 

While assigned to Reserve Officer Training Corp (ROTC) during summer of 2017, 

Chaplain Lee received meritorious, “The Army Achievement Medal” for ministering 

and supporting the 5th Regiment consisting of 400 personnel during Advanced Cadet 

Summer Training. 
 

1LT William D. Lee served in the United States Army Reserve at 426th Civil Affair 

Battalion located in Upland California.  The transfer was completed in June of 2017.  

To name the few duties: ministering Soldiers, Family members and civilian staffs as 

chaplain.  
 

In July 19th 2015, he was ordained as Elder of Word and Sacraments in Presbyterian Church of United States of 

America PC (USA). He was ordained and endorsed by Presbyterian Council for Chaplains and Military Personnel 

(PCCMP) to be a minister in the military system.  
 

Chaplain Candidate 2LT William D. Lee served in the United States Army Reserve at 311th Expeditionary 

Sustainment Command a logistic unit, which is located in Los Angeles.  He ministered to the Soldiers and Family of 

the military organization from January of 2013.  
 

He received Master of Divinity from San Francisco Theological Seminary in May of 2012.  He had been a faithful 

member of First Presbyterian Church of San Bernardino from 2011 to 2015.  
 

He has supported missionary abroad working in Silk Wave Mission, headquartered in Pasadena, California from 2010 

through 2013.  During seminary studies and work at the mission, he ministered the youth group in Victorville at Sung 

Il Presbyterian Church (Korean Presbyterian Church of America) from 2008 through 2010.  
 

He is married with two sons.  Previous to call to ministry he was an entrepreneur, who has experience in 

manufacturing and wholesales in garment business.  He received Bachelor of Arts degree on Business Administration 

from California State University of San Bernardino in 2009.  

 

He joined the Army in summer of 1992.  After high school, he became Construction Equipment Mechanic and was 

stationed at Fort Knox, Kentucky. He was honorably discharged in 1995.  
 

In 1988 the Lee family moved to New York, Queens opening a clothing retail store in Bronx.  In 1991 he and the 

family moved to Los Angeles opening a wholesales store and a fashion design room in downtown.  William while 

growing within entrepreneur parents he has traveled and lived abroad. He was born in South Korea, Seoul in 1973. 

At the age of five he moved to Paraguay Asuncion and grew up until his teen years in Latin America.  
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He currently resides in Riverside, California with wife Bridget and sons Jonathan and Steve.  He can be contacted by 

phone at (714) 745-2503 and e-mail william.d.lee337@gmail.com.  

 

William D. Lee -- Statement of Faith 

I believe in the one triune God, Creator of all that exists: sovereign, holy, righteous and loving. God the Father, Son 

and Holy Spirit are one in essence whom alone I worship and serve.  
 

I believe that Jesus Christ, being fully human and fully divine, lived a sinless life. Jesus was crucified, suffering the 

nadirs of human pain and giving his life for the sins of the world in order to redeem us from eternal condemnation. 

Jesus rose again on the third day after His crucifixion followed by death rupturing the power of sins and evil, 

delivering us from death to eternal life. Thereafter among many witnesses, He ascended to heaven in order to advocate 

and prepare a place for us. The Lord through his sacrifice has successfully reunited and reinstated our relationship 

with our Creator. Jesus has promised us salvation through faith. I declare, that in life and death, I belong to God and 

there is nothing that can separate me from the love of God in Jesus Christ our Lord.  
 

I trust in God the Abba Father. God, our Father, created the world and makes everyone equally in His image, male 

and female, of every race and background, to live as one community. I believe in loving God who makes us heirs 

with Christ of the covenant and hears our cry.  
 

I trust in the God the Holy Spirit as the provider and restorer of life. The Spirit justifies us by God’s grace through 

faith, setting us free to accept ourselves and love our God and neighbors and uniting us together in the one body of 

Christ, the Church. I believe that the Holy Spirit inspired directly in the writing of the Bible and that is inerrant. It 

reveals and teaches us the truth. It is the final authority for living a life of faith and an eternal life with God. Today, 

the Holy Spirit gives me the courage to pray without ceasing, to witness among all people to Christ as my Lord and 

Savior, to hear the voices of those in need, and work with others for peace. In gratefulness to God, I am called to 

proclaim the good news of His salvation and to be a witness of God’s good works. I am empowered by the Holy 

Spirit to serve and strive in Christ. As elder of word and sacraments, I am to faithfully preach the word and live 

joyfully in the sacraments as a reminder.  
 

I believe that the church, as a community, is a place where proclaims the good news. It is a place where remind us 

that we are reunited with God through our faith in Jesus Christ. Church is a place where believers can come to rejoice 

that nothing in life or death can separate us from the love of God in Jesus Christ our Lord. We as body of Christ that 

abides in Him as vines; we are to bear fruits according to the seasons as mature Christian. I believe that our hope, 

faith and love in God but more importantly the love of God towards us, is what will sustain us, throughout our lives.  

 

  

Janice made the motion that presbytery hear a report from the Administrative Commission for First 

Presbyterian Church, Girard, Kansas.  Approved.  Janice introduced Toni Spieth, moderator of the Administrative 

Commission for First Presbyterian Church, Girard, Kansas.  Toni reported on the process of working with the 

members of First Girard.        

 

Janice moved that the Presbytery dissolve the First Presbyterian Church of Girard, Kansas, with thanksgiving 

to God for its mission and ministry since 1869 as of the closing worship service to be held at Pittsburg Presbyterian 

Church, Pittsburg, Kansas on January 5, 2020 at 4 p.m. (or January 12 at 4 p.m. if weather requires it).  Motion was 

approved. 

 

 

Girard Administrative Commission Meeting 

Pittsburg Presbyterian Church ~ 12 noon Monday, December 3, 2018 
 

Those present:     Peter Cook, Toni Spieth, Howard DeLange, and Bill Schropp. 
 

Bill Schropp (Lutheran) agreed to stay in the meeting at the moderator's request as he is Howards good  

friend and    his driver. 
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A note from Melena follows: 

''You asked for an email confirming the date Howard was informed of the meeting you had on Monday. I did 

not email Howard because he does not respond to email. I spoke to Howard and to Jill on the phone on Nov. 

16 and set the time and place for the meeting: Dec. 3 at 1pm at the Seed Company." 

 

Earlier today, Howard was notified we were coming at 1:00 to his business and was found to be waiting for 

us to arrive at 10am at the Presbyterian Church.  His business, Delange Seed Co. was heavily damaged last 

weekend due to high winds.  So, the meeting was rescheduled for 12 noon to be at the Pittsburg Presbyterian 

church since Howard is undergoing 35 rounds of radiation for cancer in Pittsburg and was scheduled for 

2:30 p.m. Monday for his 11th treatment.   
 

12p.m. noon – Toni (Moderator) called the meeting to order.  
 

After discussion, Howard was in favor of putting the $16,177.41 money into the John Calvin Presbyterian Bank 

Account with the agreement that very soon, he would have an account at First National Bank of Girard, with 

the understanding that someone on the Administrative Committee would be the second person on that account.  
 

With further discussion, it was ascertained that the Girard Presbyterian Church has been the place where the 

First Christian Church has been meeting for over 1 ½ years.  There has been no Presbyterian service for that 

long and no session meeting.  Howard said that last year two or three main Presbyterians died so that there 

were only three or four members left.    
 

The First Christian Church has built a new church and will be leaving the Presbyterian Church in the next 

couple of months and will stop paying rent and supplying preaching.  He mentioned several times he knew that 

the Girard Presbyterian Church would have to close. 
 

It was agreed to meet at the Girard Presbyterian Church on Monday, 10 a.m., January 14th to look over their 

bank account, rolls and minutes and to further discuss the closing of the church.  We asked that the Treasurer, 

Beverly Wilson be present at that time, too, and any other Girard Presbyterians be there. 
 

Toni closed the meeting with all reciting the Lord’s Prayer. 

 

Respectfully, Toni Spieth 

 

 

MINUTES OF ADMINISTRATIVE COMMISSION FOR FIRST PRESBYTERIAN, GIRARD, KANSAS 
 

Thursday, January 17, 2019, 10:00 a.m.  ~  Location:   First Presbyterian Church, Girard, Kansas 
 

The meeting was called to order by Elder Toni Spieth, who led a devotional reminding the gathering that “God is 

with Us When We Are Powerless” and led prayer. 
 

Present were the remaining active members of the church, Elders Howard DeLange, Beverly Wilson and Joeen Burns. 

Additionally, Bill Schropp, Howard’s driver and good friend, was present. All commissioners were present, as well:  

Chair Toni Spieth, the Reverend K.O. Noonoo, Elder Peter Cook, the Reverend Dr. Jared Witt and Elder Connie 

Banwart. 
 

The church building itself is presently in use by the First Christian Church of Girard, which congregation is presently 

building a new church across the street, which it expects to occupy by April 1st. The remaining Presbyterian members 

of First Presbyterian have been attending those services.  The present pastor of that congregation is Christine 

Waring, not yet ordained, whose husband John is pastor at First Christian in Columbus, Kansas.  Toni will get that 

phone number from John and talk with Mrs. Waring. 
 

Girard First Presbyterian (hereinafter named GFP) has limited funds available to continue maintaining the church 

property after the Christian church, which has been paying the utility bills, leaves. 
 

Remaining funds include $6,826.76 in a checking account, a CD of $16,263.00 at First National Bank, Girard; and 

the $16, 177.41 {??? More now, I think?} recently moved from Church Development to the John Calvin Presbytery 

bank account, there may possibly be $550 a month rent coming in from rental of the manse to James Scholes, which 

comes to GFP and is then deposited by Joeen. However, it has been difficult to collect the rent.  There seems to be 
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no rental contract, and Mel Geier, the elder who arranged the rental, is deceased.  The manse was built in 1950.  

Additionally, the Deacon’s Fund has $552.31 and the Scholarship Fund, $490.14.   {But Toni, do we know where 

that money is?  In a savings account somewhere?  Held by someone in cash? Part of the cash in that checking 

account?} 
 

There is a safety deposit box in the GFP name at First National. Howard has one key.  Sharon Mattson, deceased, 

had the second key, which Joeen now has.  It was agreed that Joeen and Toni would go to the bank after the meeting 

and empty the safety deposit box. At this point, Howard still holds his key, but the box will be closed. 
 

A rough estimate of GFP’s expenses include approximately $300 or $400 a month in utilities, $1,026 quarterly 

insurance payments, and $279 every six months property tax on manse.  An attempt was made to seek exception with 

the Kansas State Board of Tax Appeals to taxation of the manse. It failed.  
 

Howard noted that major work has been done to the foundation of the church to stabilize it, and that a member of the 

First Christian Church actually worked on that project. A donor made it possible to do that work.  
 

The church is on the National Register of Historic Places. In the church’s property is a small lot directly north of the 

church building. 
 

Phone number for the First Christian Project Manager: 620-724-4287.  Jim Bartelli, 620-724-4389, is Chairman of 

the Board. 
 

Comments from church members: this church was built in 1887. The first church building “blew away” in a storm.  

The Carnegie Foundation paid half the cost of the present organ. 
 

Howard spoke several times of seeking a way to redevelop the church. 
 

In discussion of how a closing might take place, Toni suggested there might be a celebration of GFP’s long ministry 

in this community on the last Sunday First Christian worshipped in the building. 
 

Jared said that a formalized agreement among the AC and the church members would need to happen, but hasn’t 

happened yet today.  K.O. asked, “Shall we entertain a motion?” 
 

Toni received a motion from Joeen that we should go forward (through the Presbytery’s process) to the closing of 

the church.  Beverly seconded the motion.  Bill asked if inactive members should be notified. Beverly and Joeen 

thought that would be a good thing. The motion passed with only Howard voting “no”.  
 

Howard asked where the money was that had been in Church Development. Toni reiterated that it was in the JCP 

bank account.  Jared said, “It’s your money. JCP is holding it.” 
 

Connie asked about where we might find the Rolls, Records and Financial Records of the church, so that those could 

be safely collected and stored through the Presbytery, to be sent eventually to the PC(USA) archives. Joeen agreed 

to help the AC search for them. 
 

Joeen moved adjournment.  K. O. prayed. Meeting adjourned.  Constance S. Banwart, Secretary 
 

Addendum: following the meeting, some of the AC went with Joeen to one location to collect records. In the attic, 

they found a safe for which no combination was available. They did find a substantial amount of financial and other 

records in boxes in this storage area which were gathered to deliver to the JCP Clerk, the Reverend Melana Scruggs.  

Grant Spieth will take them to her when he attends a meeting next week. 
 

Joeen and Toni went to First National Bank where they emptied the lock box and closed the account.  

     CONTENTS OF THE BOX:   

         Warranty deed for Lot # eleven… 

         An architect’s rendering of the “floor plan” for the present church. 

         Negative of the original church building. 

         Title insurance policy  #0-432530 for Lot #11, Blk. 3, dated October 8, 2002. The insureds are listed as R. 

 Wilson, H.G. DeLange, and Phyllis Lynch, Trustees of First Presbyterian Church, Girard.  

        Tax Appeal from GFP to Board of Tax Appeals, State of Kansas, for exemption, November 13, 1986. 
 Combination for safe in 2nd floor north room  (attic).  L 3x to 66  /  R 2x to 31  /  L 1x  to 90 
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ADMINISTRATIVE COMMISSION MINUTES for FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, GIRARD, KANSAS 
 

Thursday, 5-23-2019 
 

Meeting held at the church in the choir room; called to order by Moderator Toni Spieth at 3.56 p.m. 
 

Moderator Toni led a devotional of mutual encouragement using Romans 1:12 and I John 1:17 and opened the 

meeting with prayer, sharing that the closing of this church is heart-breaking and that we will always feel a little sad 

about it and asking God’s presence and strength to help us walk through this process.  Present were the three 

remaining members of the congregation, Elders Beverly Wilson, Joeen Burns and Howard DeLange; two members 

of the A.C., Toni Spieth and Connie Banwart; and Realtor Jason Lehman.  
 

Toni reported that she had talked to the present pastor of the Christian Church now renting the building, Christine 

Waring, asking where they were in the process of their build and their transfer to their new church.  Easter had been 

the date given to the Presbyterians as the date of departure. The pastor told her that the State Fire Marshal must 

approve the building and that they still have quite a bit of finish work to do to the interior with only 15 or so people 

in the congregation able to do that work, most of them still working people, so this part of the process was moving 

slower than expected. 
 

Realtor Jason reported that there is an offer on the manse and lot (including the east half of the empty lot north of 

the church) for $55,000 from James Scoles, who presently rents the manse. Jason believes we will have a final 

confirmation of this offer by July 13th. 
 

Jason said also that a local person, Bruce Blair, is considering the intact church building and the other half of the 

vacant lot as a potential event center/wedding chapel and has tentatively offered $10,000 for this. Mr. Blair is a 

Crawford County Commissioner, closely connected with this community. 
 

At this time we have no knowledge of whether or not financing is in place for either of these offers. 
 

The request to sell the manse and half lot has gone to Melana Scruggs, as sales of property must have Presbytery 

approval. Toni emphasized the need to follow through as soon as possible on the sale of the manse and half lot. 
 

The Christian Church congregation does not know exactly when they’ll will be moving, and consensus was that we 

will work together as an A.C. and Girard First Elders to make this transition as smooth as possible for both 

congregations. This will include being very clear about which items of property belong to the Christian Church 

congregation and which were already present in GFP when the time comes for moving or disbursement.  It was 

agreed that nothing would be removed from GFP by the GFP Elders that was being used by the Christian Church 

congregation until that congregation moves to its new home. It was also agreed that items and furnishings in the 

building, except for those things requested by the purchaser as needed for conducting the business, could be selected 

by the three members, as long as they all agreed.  
 

That having been agreed upon, discussion led by Toni followed regarding what items the three remaining members 

might want from the church building.  Beverly said she would like the chair, loveseat, dining table and chairs from 

the reception room. Joeen would like the buffet that presently sits down by the men’s bathroom. Howard said he 

would talk to his daughter Carrie, who lives in Bentonville, and ask if there was anything she’d like to have, but that 

he himself probably wasn’t interested in any of the furnishings.  It was agreed that things like the communion table 

should stay with the building, if it will be used as an event center/chapel by the purchaser. 
 

Beverly also said that she has talked to staff at the Crawford County Historical Museum about receiving memorabilia 

related to the church’s long history and mission as part of the community, including such things as photos and honor 

roll listings of everyone who served in World War II.  She will collect and deliver those things to the CCHM.  
 

Questions were raised regarding the location of the Church Development funds that were moved, and Toni assured 

them that the funds are safely deposited in Louisville.  However, she said, responding to a question about whether 

funds would be available to be distributed to the students who have previously been receiving scholarship assistance 

from GFP in time for fall semester, that we did not know when that money might be available. 
 

Joeen holds responsibility for paying necessary expenses of the church, and she will pay the insurance due in June, 

approximately $1000.  She said the State Farm agent does not take his commission on the coverage.  There is also a 

continuing yearly commitment with the people who service the fire extinguishers. She will not let such things lapse. 
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Bank statements have been received for the period from February 2019, to the end of April, 2019. 
 

The file cabinet in the reception room has been opened and nothing of significance was found in it. 
 

Email addresses for Joeen (joeenburns@gmail.com) and Beverly (bev@ckt.net) were added to the contact 

information.   Toni closed the meeting with prayer at 4:47.    
 

Respectfully submitted,           Constance S. Banwart, Secretary for the First Presbyterian Church, Girard, Kansas  

Administrative Commission of John Calvin Presbytery. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMISSION MINUTES for FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, GIRARD, KANSAS 
                                                                           

Thursday, August 27, 2019 
 

Meeting held at the church in the fellowship hall, lower level; called to order by Moderator Toni Spieth at 12:10 

p.m. 
 

Moderator Toni led a devotional emphasizing service to others, using Mark 9:33-37 and materials from Our Daily 

Bread Ministries. Present were the Reverend Melana Scruggs, JCP Stated Clerk; Elder Bev Wilson, one of the three 

remaining members of the church, and members of the Administrative Commission of John Calvin Presbytery: in 

addition to Toni, the Reverend K.O. Noonoo, the Reverend Dr. Jared Witt and Elder Connie Banwart.  The other two 

remaining church members are Elder Howard DeLange, who is unwell following hospitalization, and Elder Joeen 

Burns, who was called to substitute teach on this meeting day.  Elder Peter Cook, member of the A.C., was also 

unable to be present. Additionally, Jason Lehman, the realtor assisting the members and A.C., was present for a 

portion of the meeting. 
 

Previous to the meeting, the A.C. received an email motion regarding adding Toni to the church’s local bank 

account with Joeen.  Jared moved this; K.O. seconded; the motion was approved unanimously.  
 

Jason reported that he has a $20,000 offer on the church and remaining portion of the lot not sold with the manse. 

The buyer wants to develop the upper level as an event/gathering center and convert the large, light basement into a 

home for his family.  Jason’s commission of 6%, a termite inspection and title work will be taken out before the final 

amount is sent to be deposited at the Presbytery, through Melana.  That amount will be approximately $16,500. 

Discussion followed about what expenses will need to be continued until the closing. Melana and Toni reminded the 

group that insurance and utilities will need to continue to be paid.  Bev said the insurance is through Rod Burns, 

State Farm, Baxter Springs, who will be their contact.  She remarked that Rod had never taken his commission on 

their insurance. Toni said she and Joeen will make sure those things happen. 
 

Bev agreed to check once more with the Crawford County Historical Society to be sure they had the historic materials 

and artifacts they wanted for the museum. She also said she thinks she has removed from the property the things that 

she wants to keep. The Christian Church congregation has moved to its new building and has removed its property 

from the Girard First building.  
 

Some discussion followed about the remaining items in the building. Toni said that if there were an auction of the 

remaining furnishings not specifically chosen by the remaining members or requested to remain by the purchaser, 

the responsibility for organizing and arranging for the auction would be up to the members. Jason believes that the 

purchaser will take on the responsibility of the building and the remaining furnishings.  
 

There are apparently many keys to the building out in the community, so it would be well for the new owner to 

change the locks. 
 

The sale of the manse and agreed upon portion of the north lot is completed and the check is deposited through 

Presbytery.  Toni thanked Jason on behalf of the elders and the members of the A.C. for his good work.  Jason then 

left the meeting. 
 

A financial statement from the Girard First bank account is attached.  Toni and Bev will provide a final bank 

statement for this account when it closes (after final expenses on the church are paid.) 
 

Melana explained to Bev that the church properties (and so the money from the sale) actually belong to the presbytery, 

but she said to Bev that the A.C. was seeking input from the final three members of the church. She suggested they 

consider giving an amount to JCP to assist other congregations. Because Howard has been ill, Toni had contacted 

mailto:joeenburns@gmail.com
mailto:bev@ckt.net
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his son and daughter-in-law for assistance in deciding what should be done with the CDC money—now with 

Presbyterian Investment and Loan-- ($14.260.19). His son and daughter-in-law said they did not feel comfortable 

making that decision.  Melana suggested that could be given to JCP for youth scholarships for young men and 

women who are members of John Calvin Presbytery churches. This was agreed upon with no dissent.  

 

For some time, the church has been providing a scholarship for two young adults who are not Presbyterian but have 

church family connections, Eric Wilson and Heidi Burns. Jared moved and K.O. seconded a motion that a $2570 

check be written to Joeen to be disbursed to the two students. The motion passed. 
 

The A.C. asked Bev what local charities the church might like to assist one more time.  She suggested the Historical 

Society and the Ministerial Alliance for the food bank. K.O. moved and Jared seconded a motion to provide from 

the church’s funds $2500 to each group. The motion passed. 
 

K.O suggested that the A.C. might consider making a gift to Pittsburg Presbyterian Church, where the Celebration 

of Ministry service, the closing service for Girard First will be held at a date to be announced, likely a 4:00 Sunday 

afternoon service.  This can help underwrite the costs of the event, but will also be a last expression of gratitude to 

the Pittsburg congregation for sharing their pastor (K.O.) with Girard. An amount of $2500 was designated by the 

A.C. on behalf of the Girard congregation to be used for the celebration and for youth ministry at Pittsburg 

Presbyterian. 
 

Toni proposed, in light of the congregation’s long-time ministry in the community and in recognition of its interest 

in scholarships and youth, that $20,000 be given to Girard High School as the Girard First Presbyterian Church 

Memorial Scholarship Fund, to be distributed by the school. The proposal was unanimously agreed upon. Details 

involving that decision will need to be finalized in the coming weeks. 
 

Remaining moneys will be sent to JCP for needs of the presbytery and its congregations. 
 

Melana will need to know which members of the congregation want to be transferred to another congregation.  Bev 

agreed to work with her on that. Bev will also have responsibility for handling any sales of furnishings not wanted 

by the purchaser to others outside the church. All this will need to be concluded before the sale closes. 
 

Toni closed the meeting with prayer at approximately 1:15 P. 
 

Respectfully submitted, Constance S. Banwart, Sec. for the GFP A.C. of John Calvin Presbytery 

 

Janice moved that the Administrative Commission for First Presbyterian Church of Girard, Kansas be 

dismissed with thanks for their work.    Motion approved. 

 

 
The motion was made, with regret, by Janice, that the Presbytery dissolve the bonds of the pastoral 

relationship between the Reverend Melana Scruggs and Crane Presbyterian Church and transfer the 

membership of the Reverend Melana Scruggs to Peace River Presbytery.  Motion carried. 

 

 

Actions taken and information: 

1. Approved the Reverend Andrew Florio to officiate at the Table at First Presbyterian Church, Nevada, 

Missouri on August 18, 2019. 

2. Changed the format for Triennial visits to keep them positive and nurturing and thus not require the pastor 

to leave the meeting.  Amended the Committee on Ministry Manual of Policies and Procedures to reflect 

this change. 

3. Met with Crocker session and pastor to discuss their needs and options for the grant proposal. 

4. Recommended that General Council award a Transformational Grant of $5,492.52 to Crocker Presbyterian 

Church. 

5. Held several fit interviews. 

6. Approved the MIF for First Presbyterian Church, Joplin, Missouri. 

7. Added financial background to our criminal background checks for all incoming candidates. 
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8. Assigned the Reverend Dennis Winzenried to moderate session at Hollister Presbyterian Church. 

9. Approved waiver request to term limitations by First Presbyterian Church, West Plains, Missouri, to allow 

some leaders who are currently serving their second three-year term to serve a partial term to meet the 

bylaw requirements of three classes of three years each for both Ruling Elders and Deacons. 

10. Assigned the Reverend Diane Cooke and Malinda Spencer to draft a document to help pastors and sessions 

share realistic expectations about part-time pastoral service. 

11. Sent Reverend Melana Scruggs to pursue God’s calling in Florida with our blessings. 

 

********** Concludes the report of the Committee on Ministry ********** 

 

 

REPORT OF THE GENERAL COUNCIL        THE REVEREND JENNIFER DAWSON 
Moderator of General Council moved the following: 
 

1. That Presbytery become a Matthew 25 Presbytery.   Chris Miller gave a brief explanation of what it 
 means to be a  Matthew 25 Presbytery (20% of congregations within JCP commit to be a Matthew 25 
 church).  A time for questions and discussion was given.  Motion was approved. 
 

2. Jennifer explain that the Board of Pensions does not have an economical way to cover ruling elders.  For 

 2019, John Calvin Presbytery has covered medical insurance for the pastoral presbyter at a great cost.  

 There has been no retirement, death or disability coverage.  For 2020 Council has worked within the 

 possibilities provided by the Board of Pensions to provide medical coverage for the pastoral presbyter’s 

 family.  A resolution to General Assembly is being developed by General Council, Trinity and one other 

 church to address this problem. 
 

Jennifer moved that presbytery provide a grant of $11,000 to First Presbyterian Church, Webb City, Missouri 

to pay for pastor participation in medical dues in the Board of Pensions for the Reverend Charles Spencer, which will 

cover their family with a savings to John Calvin Presbytery of about $ 16,000 for the year 2020.  Motion carried. 

 

3. That Presbytery approve the following updated terms of call for Pastoral Presbyter, Elder Malinda 

 Spencer. 

Salary 39,675.05 

Housing 0.00 

Board of Pensions medical 11,000.00 

Board of Pensions death & disability 4,761.00 

Continuing Education 3,000.00 

Cell Phone Expense 1,200.00 

Presbytery Leadership Formation 3,000.00 

2 weeks of study leave  

4 weeks of vacation  

 

Malinda removed herself from the room so that discussion and questions could ensue.   

 The motion was seconded and approved. 

 

4. That Presbytery elect Elder Beth Kick to be the Acting Stated Clerk beginning October 16, 2019 until 

 Council has completed its discernment process regarding staffing, with the following compensation:  

Salary 15,120.00 

Technology (monthly) 100.00 

Reimburse expenses and mileage @IRS rate  

2 weeks of study leave  

4 weeks of vacation  

Beth removed herself from the room so that discussion and questions could ensue.   

 The motion was seconded and approved. 
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5. That Presbytery adopt an increase in per capita from $35 to $38.  Questions and discussion was 

 allowed.  The motion was approved.  

 

 

6. That Presbytery adopt the 2020 Budget as presented.   2020 Budget is appended to the minutes. 

 A time for questions and discussion was allowed.  The motion carried. 

 

Information: 

1. Council held a reception for the Presbytery to say goodbye to Rev. Melana Scruggs on Sunday, October 

6, 5-6:30p.m.  Council commissioned a stole and gave it to Melana at the reception. 

 

 

Actions taken: 

1. Approved the docket for the November 2, 2019 Stated Meeting of the Presbytery 

2. Approved dates and hosts for 2020 meetings 

      Saturday, February 29, 2020    ~ Westminster Presbyterian, Springfield, Missouri 

      Thursday, May 21, 2020          ~ First Presbyterian, Aurora, Missouri 

      Monday, August 3, 2020          ~ St. Andrew Presbyterian at Kimberling City, Missouri 

      Saturday, October 24, 2020     ~ Crocker Presbyterian, Crocker, Missouri 

3. Approved Crocker Presbyterian Church’s request for a Transformation Grant for the full amount of $5,493 

4. Approved providing the remainder ($10,000) of the Transformation Grant to Pittsburg Presbyterian Church 

5. Recommended to Committee on Ministry to transfer the membership of the Reverend Melana Scruggs to 

Peace River Presbytery as of October 31, 2019, with regret and send her with best wishes. 

6. Approved dates for General Council meetings in 2020 at Westminster Presbyterian, Springfield, Missouri: 

February 6, 2020 

April 30, 2020 

July 9, 2020 

October 1, 2020 

 

********** Concludes the report of General Council ********** 

 

 

 

REPORT OF ADMINISTRATIVE MINISTRIES COMMITTEE       THE REVEREND JULIE MERCER 

Julie moved that the financial reports, Per Capita and Shared Mission reports, as of September 30, 2019, be filed for 

review.  Motion was approved.  Reports are appended to the minutes. 

 

Actions Taken: 

1.  Approved the listing of the Gibson Chapel building for sale. 

 

********** Concludes the report of Administrative Ministries Committee ********** 

 

 

 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER                   ELDER JIM HOLT 

Jim reported on the financial standing of the presbytery.  Jim presented the remaining Transformation Grant to the  

Reverend K.O. Noonoo and announced the awarding of a Transformation Grant to Crocker Presbyterian Church. 

 

********** Concludes the report of the Treasurer ********** 
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REPORT OF THE PRESBYTERIAN WOMEN              MODERATOR, JOAN RUSSELL 

 

Presbyterian Women of First Presbyterian Church of Rolla, MO, hosted the Fall Workshop of PWJCP on September 

28th.  Worship service and communion were conducted by Reverend Lou Ellen Hartley of the host church.  The 

mission speaker represented GRACE (Greater Rolla Area Charitable Enterprise).  An offering was contributed to this 

organization and linens were donated to the linen closet for GRACE.   

 

After we took care of business, we were treated to a time of friendship and a delicious lunch prepared by PW of the 

host church.  The afternoon session offered three workshops:   

 1.  Art in the church--Jan Roberts (Rolla)   

 2. Sharing of mission projects--Carol Minton (Springfield Trinity) and Susan Staley (Ash Grove)   

 3.  USAME report--Cheryl Mayo (Pittsburg). 

 

We have added 3 new members to our CT this year. 

We plan to have a meeting before this year's end to review our bylaws. 

We have been represented at all General Council and Presbytery meetings as well as PW Synod meetings. 

Host churches have been set for 2020 spring and fall gatherings. 

A holiday newsletter will be distributed to all PW of JCP. 

 

********** Concludes the report of Presbyterian Women ********** 

 

 

REPORT OF MISSION AND NURTURE       THE REVEREND LOU ELLEN HARTLEY 

The Mission and Nurture Committee hosted Equipping the Saints on October 12 at Trinity in Springfield. The 

Reverend Dr. Rodger Nishioka led two plenaries focusing on young adults in church and society.   There were 8 

workshops to choose from including Coaching for Spiritual Growth, What Does a Missional Church Look 

Like, Creating a Culture of Generosity, Electronics in the Worship Service, Worship and Spirituality During 

Advent, Adult  Education Galore, Church Security, Electronic Giving, New Worshipping Communities,  and 

Advent Arts for the Congregation.  
 

We had over 80 people attend the event, including workshop leaders and volunteers.  
 

Thank you to all who led workshops, helped with food and hospitality, and to Trinity for hosting the event. 

 

On behalf of John Calvin Presbytery, Chris thanked the Mission and Nurture Committee and all who worked to 

bring the outstanding training event, Equipping the Saints, to all. 

 

********** Concludes the report of Mission and Nurture Committee ********** 

 

 

The motion to adjourn was made, seconded, and approved.   

 

Prayer to close the day, was offered by the Reverend Chris Miller at 2:57 p.m. 
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2020 BUDGET      
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2019 PER CAPITA                  

Church Members PER 
CAPITA 2018 paid in 

2019 

2019 
paid in 
2018 Sept 

Total 
Collected 

Balance   

   $     35.00                

ASH GROVE 36 1260.00       1,260.00   1,260.00               -    100% 

AURORA 59 2065.00          172.00    1,549.00         
516.00  

75% 

BAXTER SPRINGS 20 700.00                      -         
700.00  

0% 

BRANSON   1425.85            79.21      950.58        
475.27  

67% 

CARLYLE 50 1750.00                      -      
1,750.00  

0% 

CARTHAGE 71 2485.00         2,485.00                -    100% 

CHANUTE 32 1120.00            93.33       933.38        
186.62  

83% 

CRANE 67 2345.00         2,345.00                -    100% 

CROCKER 49 1715.00                        
630.00  

       428.75    1,286.25        
428.75  

75% 

ERIE 7 245.00            245.00                -    100% 

EVERTON HAMPTON 5 175.00                      -         
175.00  

0% 

FORSYTH 96 3360.00          280.00    2,448.32        
911.68  

73% 

FORT SCOTT 211 7385.00             667.92         615.42    4,923.36     
2,461.64  

67% 
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GIRARD 9 315.00                      -         
315.00  

0% 

GOLDEN CITY 22 770.00            770.00                -    100% 

GREENFIELD 18 630.00            630.00                -    100% 

HIDEAWAY 31 1085.00         1,120.00        
(35.00) 

103% 

HOLLISTER 14 490.00            490.00                -    100% 

IOLA 129 4515.00                      -      
4,515.00  

0% 

JOPLIN BETHANY 56 1960.00         1,960.00                -    100% 

JOPLIN FIRST 313 10955.00                     
2,721.25  

    5,919.00    5,919.00     
5,036.00  

54% 

KIMBERLING CITY 44 1540.00                      -      
1,540.00  

0% 

LOCKWOOD 5 175.00           
175.00  

       175.00               -    100% 

MT. VERNON FIRST 50 1750.00         1,750.00                -    100% 

MT. VERNON OZARK 
PRAIRIE 

24 840.00            840.00                -    100% 

MT. VIEW 51 1785.00         1,785.00                -    100% 

MULBERRY 13 455.00           
455.00  

       455.00                -    100% 

NEOSHO 47 1645.00         1,645.00                -    100% 

NEVADA 116 4060.00          450.00    2,710.00     
1,350.00  

67% 

OZARK  52 1820.00            910.00        
910.00  

50% 

PARSONS 83 2905.00                     -      
2,905.00  

0% 

PITTSBURG 235 8225.00       1,890.00    7,560.00        
665.00  

92% 

ROLLA 130 4550.00         2,027.50     
2,522.50  

45% 

SARCOXIE 10 350.00           
350.00  

       350.00                -    100% 

SCAMMON 18 630.00                      -         
630.00  

0% 

SHELL KNOB 41 1435.00            956.68        
478.32  

67% 

SPFD. GIBSON 
CHAPEL 

29 1015.00                      -      
1,015.00  

0% 

SPFD. HILLCREST 88 3080.00          256.67    2,320.03        
759.97  

75% 
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SPFD. SOUTHMINSTER 65 2275.00                      -      
2,275.00  

0% 

SPFD. TRINITY 227 7945.00         7,945.00                -    100% 

SPFD. WESTMINSTER 118 4130.00                      -      
4,130.00  

0% 

SPFD. WOODLAND H. 42 1470.00                      -      
1,470.00  

0% 

STOCKTON 16 560.00            560.00                -    100% 

WEBB CITY 22 770.00            770.00                -    100% 

WEST PLAINS 67 2345.00          586.25    1,758.75        
586.25  

75% 

WILLARD 47 1645.00                      -      
1,645.00  

0% 

WILLOW SPRINGS 13 455.00            455.00                -    100% 

TOTALS  2,948.00  104,605.85           4,019.17    980.00  12,030.63  64,287.85  40,318.00  61% 

  

 

 

 

NAME SEPT YTD PLEDGE Rec'vd THEO.ED 
THEO.ED. 
PLEDGE 

SPECIAL 
OFFERINGS 

DIRECTED 
MISSION 

ASH GROVE, MO, UNITED 
   

1,480.00  
     

1,480.00    +         

AURORA, MO, FIRST 
     

125.00  
      

1,125.00    +     
                 

180.00    

BAXTER SPRINGS, KS, 
FIRST       +         

BRANSON, MO, FIRST      86.67  
         

780.03    +         

CARLYLE, KS       +         

CARTHAGE, MO, FIRST       +     
                 

500.00    

CHANUTE, KS, FIRST       +   
             

200.00  
                  

996.20    

CRANE, MO   
      

3,000.00  
      

3,000.00  100%     
                  

326.20    

CROCKER, MO 
    

208.33  
      

1,874.97  
     

3,000.00  62%     
                 

359.00    

ERIE, KS, FEDERATED   
         

605.00    +         

EVERTON, MO, HAMPTON   
                 

-      +         

FORSYTH, MO, 
COMMUNITY 

      
375.00  

     
3,375.00  

   
4,500.00  75% 

      
375.03  

           
500.00  

                
191.00  $1379.33 

FT SCOTT, KS, FIRST 
   

1,458.33  
   

13,124.97  
   

17,500.00  75%     
                 

622.00    

GALENA, KS       +         

GIRARD, KS, FIRST       +         
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GOLDEN CITY, MO, FIRST   
        

250.00    +     
                 

163.00    

GREENFIELD, MO, 
EBENEZER       +     

                 
320.00    

HIDEAWAY, MO, ST 
ANDREW   

     
2,875.03    +     

                 
450.00    

HOLLISTER, MO   
     

1,200.00    +     
                

115.12    

IOLA, KS, FIRST   
                

-    
      

4,515.00  0     
            

1,761.05    

JOPLIN, MO, BETHANY   
     

1,000.00  
      

1,000.00  100%         

JOPLIN, MO, FIRST   
                 

-      +         

KIMBERLING CITY, MO, ST 
ANDREW   

         
300.00    +         

LOCKWOOD, MO, FIRST   
                 

-      +         

MOUNTAIN VIEW, MO, 
FIRST   

     
1,300.00  

    
1,300.00  100%     

                
752.72  $300.00 

MT VERNON, MO, FIRST   
         

500.00  
        

500.00  100%         

MT VERNON, MO, OZARK 
PRAIRIE  500.00  

      
2,000.00  

   
2,000.00  100%     

                
786.00  $310.15 

MULBERRY, KS, UNITED       +         

NEOSHO, MO, FIRST       +         

NEVADA, MO 
   

1,000.00  
     

3,000.00    +     
              

1,077.00  1100.00 

OZARK, MO       +     
                

509.40    

PARSONS, KS, FIRST   
     

1,356.36    +   
             

200.00  
               

382.10    

PITTSBURG, KS   
     

1,000.00    +         

ROLLA, MO, FIRST   
                

-    
     

1,500.00        
           

3,695.00    

SARCOXIE, MO, FIRST       +         

SCAMMON, KS   
                

-      +         

SHELL KNOB, MO, TRINITY   
         

500.00    +         

SPRINGFIELD, MO, GIBSON 
CHAPEL       +         

SPRINGFIELD, MO, 
HILLCREST   

         
600.00    +     

                 
700.00    

SPRINGFIELD, MO, 
SOUTHMINSTER 

    
1,012.50  

      
3,037.50    + 

       
350.00      $500.00 

SPRINGFIELD, MO, TRINITY   
    

22,500.00  
   

30,000.00  75% 
    

2,250.00  
        

3,000.00  
           

13,573.00    

SPRINGFIELD, MO, 
WESTMINSTER   

         
200.00    +     

            
2,327.00    

SPRINGFIELD, MO, 
WOODLAND HGTS       +         

STOCKTON, MO   
         

300.00  
        

300.00  100%     
                 

695.00    

WEBB CITY, MO, FIRST   
         

100.00  
        

100.00  100%         
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WEST PLAINS, MO 
      

475.00  
     

1,425.00    +     
                 

596.33  $100.00 

WILLARD, MO, MT. ZION   
               

-      +         

WILLOW SPRINGS, MO   
     

1,000.00  
   

1,000.00  100%         

John Calvin Presbytery       +         

GIFTS       +       236.00 

Pastors                 

TOTALS 
   

6,720.83  
 

69,808.86  
   

70,215.00    
 

2,975.03  3900.00 
          

31,077.12  3925.48 

 


